The sensitivity of NII for 12 months increased by $2,550m in the
plus 100bps parallel shock and increased by $(1,542)m in the
minus 100bps parallel shock, comparing December 2021 with
December 2020.

The increase in the sensitivity of NII for 12 months in the plus
100bps parallel shock was mainly driven by the growth of rate
insensitive customer deposits, against an increase in rate sensitive
assets due to a general build-up of liquidity throughout the Group,
which has been deployed in short-term investments
(predominantly cash, held-to-collect-and-sell securities, and
reverse repos) as well as shortening of Markets Treasury’s
positioning in view of the significant drop in interest rates.

The change in NII sensitivity for five years is also driven by the
factors above.

The tables do not include Markets Treasury management actions
or changes in MSS net trading income that may further limit the
impact.

The limitations of this analysis are discussed within the ‘Treasury
risk management’ section on page 169.

NII sensitivity to an instantaneous change in yield curves (12 months)

Currency

$ HK$ £ € Other Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m

Change in Jan 2021 to Dec 2021 (based on balance sheet at 31 December 2020)

+25bps parallel  223  423  555  126  320  1,647

-25bps parallel  (227)  (343)  (548)  (88)  (302)  (1,508)

+100bps parallel  546  1,267  1,811  502  1,222  5,348

-100bps parallel  (565)  (749)  (1,906)  (299)  (1,335)  (4,854)

Change in Jan 2020 to Dec 2020 (based on balance sheet at 31 December 2019)

+25bps parallel  59  198  278  116  202  853

-25bps parallel  (91)  (255)  (332)  11  (182)  (849)

+100bps parallel  (16)  504  1,123  441  746  2,798

-100bps parallel  (490)  (1,023)  (1,049)  (23)  (726)  (3,311)

The net interest income sensitivities arising from the scenarios presented in the tables above are not directly comparable. This is due to timing
differences relating to interest rate changes and the repricing of assets and liabilities.

HSBC Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020 179

R
isk review

NII sensitivity to an instantaneous change in yield curves (5 years)

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m

Change in Jan 2021 to Dec 2021 (based on balance sheet at 31 December 2020)

+25bps parallel  1,647  1,866  1,930  2,028  2,100  9,571

-25bps parallel  (1,508)  (1,986)  (2,307)  (2,045)  (2,113)  (9,959)

+100bps parallel  5,348  6,538  7,083  7,444  7,736  34,149

-100bps parallel  (4,854)  (6,174)  (7,087)  (7,660)  (8,323)  (34,098)

Change in Jan 2020 to Dec 2020 (based on balance sheet at 31 December 2019)

+25bps parallel  853  1,158  1,348  1,449  1,523  6,331

-25bps parallel  (849)  (1,205)  (1,402)  (1,562)  (1,649)  (6,667)

+100bps parallel  2,798  4,255  4,915  5,155  5,454  22,577

-100bps parallel  (3,311)  (4,621)  (5,289)  (5,766)  (6,164)  (25,151)

Sensitivity of capital and reserves

Hold-to-collect-and-sell stressed VaR is a quantification of the
potential losses to a 99% confidence level of the portfolio of
securities held under a hold-to-collect-and-and-sell business model
in the Markets Treasury business. The portfolio is accounted for at
fair value through other comprehensive income together with the
derivatives held in designated hedging relationships with these
securities. The mark-to-market of this portfolio therefore has an
impact on CET1. Stressed VaR is quantified based on the worst
losses over a one-year period going back to the beginning of 2007

[…]

subsidiaries.

Where appropriate, the effects of the sensitivity tests on profit
after tax and equity incorporate the impact of the stress on the
PVIF.

Due in part to the impact of the cost of guarantees and hedging
strategies, which may be in place, the relationship between the
profit and total equity and the risk factors is non-

linear, particularly in a low interest-rate environment. Therefore,
the results disclosed should not be extrapolated to measure
sensitivities to different levels of stress. For the same reason, the
impact of the stress is not necessarily symmetrical on the upside
and downside. The sensitivities are stated before allowance for
management actions, which may mitigate the effect of changes in
the market environment. The sensitivities presented allow for
adverse changes in policyholder behaviour that may arise in
response to changes in market rates. The differences between the
impacts on profit after tax and equity are driven by the changes in
value of the bonds measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income, which are only accounted for in equity.

Sensitivity of HSBC’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to market risk factors

(Audited)
2020 2019

Effect on
profit after tax

Effect on
total equity

Effect on
profit after tax

Effect on
total equity

$m $m $m $m

+100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  (67)  (188)  43  (37)

-100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  (68)  58  (221)  (138)

10% increase in equity prices  332  332  270  270

10% decrease in equity prices  (338)  (338)  (276)  (276)

10% increase in US dollar exchange rate compared with all currencies  84  84  41  41

10% decrease in US dollar exchange rate compared with all currencies  (84)  (84)  (41)  (41)

Credit risk

(Audited)

Description and exposure

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or counterparty
fails to meet their obligation under a contract. It arises in two main
areas for our insurance manufacturers:

• risk associated with credit spread volatility and default by debt
security counterparties after investing premiums to generate a
return for policyholders and shareholders; and

• risk of default by reinsurance counterparties and non-
reimbursement for claims made after ceding insurance risk.

The amounts outstanding at the balance sheet date in respect
of these items are shown in the table on page 191.